Published on the 18th day of June, 1964.

No. 14 of 1964

BRITISH GUIANA

REGULATIONS

MADE UNDER

THE EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL 1939—1963

- UNDER SECTION 6 OF THE EMERGENCY POWERS ORDERS IN COUNCIL, 1939—1963, AND BY VIRTUE AND IN EXERCISE OF ALL POWERS ENABLING ME IN THAT BEHALF, I HEREBY MAKE THE FOLLOWING REGULATIONS:—
- 1. These Regulations may be cited as the Emergency Powers (Amendment) (No. 3) Regulations, 1964, and shall be construed and read with the Emergency Powers Regulations, 1964*, hereinafter referred to as the Principal Regulations, and any Regulations amending the same.
- 2. Regulation 7 of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by the substitution for the words "Council of Ministers" of the word "Governor".
- 3. Regulation 23 of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended as follows—
 - (a) in paragraph (1), by the substitution for the words "Council of Ministers" of the word "Governor", and by the substitution for the words "they consider" of the words "he considers"; and
 - (b) by the deletion of paragraph (5).
- 4. Regulation 39 of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended by the deletion of paragraph (4).
- 5. Regulation 52 of the Principal Regulations as amended by regulation 3 of the Emergency Powers (Amendment) Regulations, 1964† is hereby further amended by the substitution for the words "The Minister charged with the responsibility for labour (in this regulation referred to as the Minister)" in paragraph (1) and for the word "Minister" wherever it occurs of the word "Governor".
- 6. Regulation 67 of the Principal Regulations is hereby amended as follows
 - (a) in paragraph (1), by the substitution for the words "Minister responsible for finance (in this regulation referred to as the Minister)" and the word "Minister" wherever it occurs of the word "Governor"; and
 - (b) by the deletion of paragraph (3).

*No. 8 of 1964 †No. 10 of 1964

- 7. Regulation 68 of the Principal Regulations as inserted by regulation 4 of the Emergency Powers (Amendment) Regulations, 1964* is hereby amended as follows
 - (a) by the substitution for the words "Competent Authority" wherever they occur of the word "Governor"; and
 - (b) by the deletion of paragraph (6).
- 8. Where, prior to the making of these Regulations, any act was done by any person appointed under regulation 7 of the Principal Regulations to be the Competent Authority for the purposes of all or any of the regulations of the said Regulations in exercise or purported exercise of any of his powers under the said Regulations or any Regulations amending the same the said act shall have effect for the purposes of the Principal Regulations as amended from time to time only in so far as such act has been confirmed in writing by the Governor or by the Competent Authority appointed by the Governor for the purposes of the regulation to which the act relates.

Made by me this 17th day of June, 1964.

RICHARD E. LUYT, Governor.